

We Make Trade Easy, Fair & Secure

Circular No: 13/2019 01 Aug 2019

Traders and Declaring Agents

Dear Sir/Madam

# CHANGES TO THE STRATEGIC GOODS CONTROL LIST

### Updates to the Strategic Goods Control List

Singapore Customs would like to inform you that the new **Strategic Goods (Control) Order 2019** ("SGCO 2019") has been gazetted on 1 August 2019, and will come into effect from **1 October 2019**. You may access the SGCO 2019 via our website at <u>www.customs.gov.sg</u> > Business > Strategic Goods Control > Strategic Goods Control List.

2 The SGCO 2019 brings Singapore's strategic goods control list up to date with the 2018 Wassenaar Arrangement's Munitions List, and the 2018 European Union's List of Dual-Use Items ("EUDL"). The EUDL contains dual-use items controlled by the four multilateral export control regimes (the Australia Group, the Missile Technology Control Regime, the Nuclear Suppliers Group and the Wassenaar Arrangement).

3 The SGCO 2019 will incorporate revisions such as new controls, removal of controls, as well as editorial changes for consistency and clarity of controls. A document on the amendments can be found via our website at <u>www.customs.gov.sg</u> > Business > Strategic Goods Control > Resources.

## Changes to the Strategic Goods (Control) Brokering Order 2007

4 The Strategic Goods (Control) Brokering Order 2007 has been updated to include strategic goods <u>technology</u>. The Strategic Goods (Control) Brokering Order 2019 will come into effect from **1 October 2019**.

## Amendment to the Strategic Goods (Control) Regulations

5 An amendment will be made to the Strategic Goods (Control) Regulations to reflect its reference to the new SGCO 2019. Please note that 1B235 has been added and 1B229 has been removed from the list of items controlled for transhipment and transit (i.e. 4<sup>th</sup> and 5<sup>th</sup> Schedules).



6 The Strategic Goods (Control) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 will come into effect from **1 October 2019**.

## Hard Copies of the Subsidiary Legislation

7 You may purchase copies of the subsidiary legislation from Toppan Leefung Pte Ltd:

Toppan Leefung Pte Ltd

1 Kim Seng Promenade #18-01/06 Great World City (East Tower) Singapore 237994

Tel: (65) 6826 9685 / (65) 6826 9629 E-mail: <u>legalpub@toppanleefung.com</u> Website: <u>www2.toppanleefung.com/webshop</u>

Yours faithfully

Tok Choon Min Head Trade Strategy & Security for Director-General of Customs Singapore Customs

(This is a computer-generated circular. No signature is required.)

We hope that this circular has been written in a way that is clear to you. If not, please let us have suggestions on how to improve this circular at customs\_stgc@customs.gov.sg.

